
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health,  
Councillor Carl Maynard 
 
MONDAY, 12 JUNE 2023 AT 11.00 AM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Member on 15 May 2023  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosure of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
3.   Urgent items   

Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda. 

 
4.   Re-procurement of Integrated Health and Wellbeing Service  (Pages 5 - 70) 

Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health. 
 

5.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 2 June 2023 
 
Contact: Belinda Trunfull, 01273 335230  
 
Email: Belinda.Trunfull@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 15 May 2023 at a Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

 

 

1. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD MEMBER ON 20 APRIL 2023  

 

1.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
April 2023. 

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

2.1 Councillor Maynard declared a personal interest in item 4 as a member of Rother District 
Council. He did not consider this to be prejudicial. 

 

3. URGENT ITEMS  

 

3.1 There were none. 

 

4. REPORTS  

 

4.1 A copy of the report referred to below is included in the minute book. 

 

5. DIRECT PAYMENTS SUPPORT SERVICE (DPSS)  

 

5.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
regarding the re-tendering of the Direct Payments Support Service (DPSS) contract. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

DECISIONS 
 
5.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Approve the re-commission of the Direct Payments Support Service (DPSS); and  
 
2) Delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care to take all necessary actions to give 
effect to the implementation of the above decision including the award of the contract to the 
successful bidder. 
 
REASONS 
 
5.3 DPSS offer vital provision to support eligible individuals with their Direct Payments to 
meet their care and support needs. 

 

 

Page 4



 
Report to: Lead Member for Adult Social Care & Health 

Date of meeting: 12 June 2023 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Title: Re-procurement of Integrated Health and Wellbeing Service 

Purpose: To approve the proposed changes to the Integrated Health and 
Wellbeing Service model that will commence from 1st April 2024. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Lead Member is recommended to: 
 

1) Note the key themes from the public consultation in response to the proposed change 
to the Integrated Health and Wellbeing Service (IHWS); 

 
2) Note the additional requirements to be included within the specification for the new 
service that address the key themes from the public consultation; 

 
3) Note the summary and action plan from the IHWS equality impact assessment; 

 
4) Approve the proposed changes to the service model for the IHWS (set out in paragraph 
1.4) which will commence on 1st April 2024 following a procurement process, due to 
commence July 2023; and 

 
5) Delegate to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health, all necessary actions to give 
effect to the implementation of the revised model of delivery for the IHWS, including award 
of the contract. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Background 

 

1.1. The IHWS provides evidence-based support to enable residents of East Sussex to make 

positive changes to their health-related behaviours and improve their health and wellbeing. 

The service is branded One You East Sussex and operates as a single service, with tailored 

packages of support allowing people to address a range of behavioural risk factors (smoking, 

excess weight, physical inactivity, poor diet and excessive alcohol consumption). 

 

1.2. As a result of the potential change in public demand following the COVID-19 pandemic and 

having already undertaken all allowable extensions as part of the current IHWS contract, Lead 

Member approval was gained in September 2022 to extend the current contract with the 

existing provider for a further eight months. The current contract is now due to end on 31 

March 2024 and in July 2023, East Sussex County Council (ESCC) will be inviting potential 

providers to tender for delivery of the service from 1 April 2024. The value of the contract is 

currently £2,065,513 per annum and this will be maintained for the recommissioning of the 

revised service. The new contract term will be for three years, with a thirty-six-month 

extension period. The potential total value of the contract (including all extensions) is 

£12,393,078.  

 

1.3. Previously, Public Health England’s prioritisation framework was utilised to evaluate local 

Public Health work programmes in a fair and evidence-based way. The IHWS was identified 

as a programme area where better use of the available budget could be made by 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



strengthening its focus on supporting residents who are most affected by health inequalities 

and premature death. Subsequently, as part of the re-commissioning, we have been 

considering changing ‘how’ the service might support residents to enable it to achieve the 

best possible outcomes for individuals and communities.  

 

1.4. In line with a proportionate universalism approach;* it is proposed that, as part of the new 

service model, all eligible residents would still receive a holistic health assessment and have 

access to online programmes that would support them to make changes to their health-

related behaviours. However, more intensive forms of support would only be routinely offered 

to those with the highest needs, who could gain the greatest health benefits (i.e. those facing 

the greatest health inequalities). Intensive forms of support might include face-to-face support 

from a health coach, or a weight management group delivered online or in person.  

 

1.5. In practical terms, the proposed change would likely result in the location/provision of face to 

face services within areas of high deprivation (as on average, unhealthy behaviours are 

higher in such places); however other groups facing the greatest health inequalities (such as 

those living with a disability or serious mental health issue) would also routinely be offered 

such face to face provision.  

 
1.6. This proposed change has been explored as part of a public consultation and through the 

completion of an equality impact assessment (EqIA). 

 
*‘Proportionate universalism’ is term that describes actions or interventions that are implemented for the whole 

(local) population, but with a scale and intensity proportionate to need. 

      

2. Supporting information 

 
2.1. A public consultation, contained within Appendix A, on the proposed change to the IHWS 

service (set out in paragraph 1.4) was launched on 9th January 2023 and ran until 10th March 

2023. The consultation sought to gain feedback on not only the proposed change, but also 

resident and stakeholder preferences regarding a range of possible re-investment options for 

use of any savings made, as well as their views on which areas of health related behaviour 

change support were most important to them and their community.   

 

2.2. The public consultation was promoted through established ESCC channels (including social 

media), a range of service/organisation e-newsletters, a messaging service to current and 

previous IHWS users, and via email to referring organisations/key partners (this included  

voluntary and community sector organisations/groups and those with a focus on working with  

individuals with protected characteristics).  

 
2.3. During the public consultation, additional feedback was sought through eight engagement  

meetings. These meetings were used to promote/seek feedback on the public consultation, as  

well as to seek specific input that would help support the production of the IHWS EqIA.  

 

2.4. The public consultation received 120 responses, with 49 individuals present at the  

engagement meetings attended. 58% of respondents either ‘agreed’ or ‘strongly agreed’ with  

the proposed change to the IHWS (set out in paragraph 1.4), with 13% selecting ‘neither  

agree or disagree’ and 29% selecting either ‘disagree’ or ‘strongly disagree’. All consultation 

papers are available to view in the Member’s Room. 

 

2.5. The main themes identified from respondents’ comments on their views of the proposed  

Page 6



change and how they would be affected are described within the main consultation findings 

report as set out in Appendix B. For most themes, comments span across the agreement 

scale. For example, for the theme ‘It’s vital to have range of contact methods’, 14 comments 

relating to this were from respondents who disagreed with the proposed change and 4 were 

from respondents who agreed with the proposed change.  

 

2.6. Across the main themes, we have reviewed the qualitative comments of those who 

‘disagreed’ or ‘strongly disagreed’ with the proposed change (n = 29). Whilst a proportion of 

comments convey disagreement with the principle of proportionate universalism, 

approximately half of the comments appear to stem from a misunderstanding of the proposed 

change itself. As part of the consultation, examples of those who would be eligible for more 

intensive forms of support (i.e. those facing the greatest health inequalities) were provided; 

however the public consultation stated that intensive forms of support would also be available 

to any individuals not indicated in the examples provided where they are identified by the 

service as requiring this form of support. This suggests that our intentions within the public 

consultation document could have been made clearer. Appendix C sets out - where 

appropriate - a clarification, action or mitigation that effectively addresses the key themes 

identified by the consultation. 

 
2.7. The engagement meetings attended raised some similar themes to the public consultation, 

particularly in relation to digital exclusion (4 comments) and who would be eligible for targeted 

support (4 comments). New themes raised included access to physical service locations and 

transport (5 comments) and how the service can best support those with mental health needs 

(4 comments). The latter comments have been captured and effectively addressed within the 

IHWS equality impact analysis and action plan contained within Appendix D. 

 
2.8. It is acknowledged that until we have undertaken market engagement, it is not possible to 

accurately determine the potential level of savings that might be achieved through 

implementing the proposed change; however the public consultation identified some clear 

preferences as to how respondents would like any money freed up by making the proposed 

change to be reinvested. The top three response options were: 

 

 Providing mental health support that aids health-related behaviour change  

 Meeting an increase in residents eligible for support 

 Allowing for flexibility in the frequency and length of programmes 

 

            In light of this feedback, the specification for the new service will include a focus on enabling  

            eligible individuals to achieve health related behaviour change by offering relevant support 

            for mental wellbeing within the context of behaviour change programmes. Such support would  

            be targeted at those experiencing low to moderate anxiety, stress and depression. The  

            adoption of a proportionate universalism and personalised care approach as part of the new  

            service would also be conducive to enabling flexibility in the frequency and length of individual  

            support programmes. 

 

2.9. The EqIA analysis shows that the current service and proposed new service model do not 

explicitly exclude any protected characteristic. It is acknowledged that there may be some 

less explicit barriers experienced by individuals with protected characteristics in terms of their 

engagement with the existing IHWS; however it has not been possible to accurately 

understand and address these due to limitations in equalities monitoring information currently 

captured and limited feedback received from specific protected characteristic groups as part 

of the consultation and engagement meetings. 

Page 7

https://www.england.nhs.uk/personalisedcare/what-is-personalised-care/


2.10. Taking into consideration the available data/feedback and the actions proposed within the 

EqIA to address the findings, there is an anticipated positive or neutral impact for individuals 

across all protected characteristic groups. This takes into account both the overall service 

model and the specific proposed change to ‘how’ residents would receive health related 

behaviour change support. Appendix D sets out a summary of the EqIA findings and an action 

plan to advance equity and foster good relations between groups. 

 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

 
3.1 The findings of the public consultation, engagement meetings and EqIA analysis support the 

need to provide a service that reflects and balances both proportionate universalism and 

personalised care. The findings of the public consultation and engagement meetings provide 

evidence of support for the proposed change to the IHWS (as set out in paragraph 1.4), with 

almost 60% of respondents in agreement with the change. For those who disagreed with the 

proposal, approximately half of the comments indicated a slight misunderstanding of the 

flexibility that would be available as part of the new service model (for which their comments 

were largely attributed to). All comments and feedback have been reviewed and a number of 

additional requirements will be included within the specification for the new service in order to 

effectively address the key themes arising from the consultation and EqIA. 

 

3.2 The Lead Member is recommended to: 

 

1) Note the key themes from the public consultation in response to the proposed change to 
the Integrated Health and Wellbeing Service (IHWS); 

 
2) Note the additional requirements to be included within the specification for the new service 
that address the key themes from the public consultation; 
 
3) Note the summary and action plan from the IHWS equality impact assessment; 
 
4) Approve the proposed changes to the service model for the IHWS (set out in paragraph 
1.4) which will commence on 1st April 2024 following a procurement process, due to 
commence July 2023; and 

 
5) Delegate to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health, all necessary actions to give 
effect to the implementation of the revised model of delivery for the IHWS, including award of 
the contract. 

 

 

MARK STAINTON 

Director of Adult Social Care and Health  

 

Contact Officer: Nicola Blake 

                                           
[...]
ce for 51%.  

2) Being more physically active. This was a first choice for 27% of respondents 

and a first or second choice for 46%. 

3) NHS Health Checks in the community. This was a first choice for 19% of 

respondents and a first or second choice for 33%. 

Physical activity (12 comments) and eating well (9 comments) were the topics with 

the most comments. The most frequent themes across all the topics were the 

linked health benefits of the programme in question (18) and the benefits to the 

community (11). A popular general suggestion was to provide more opportunities 

for promotion of the activities and resources that these programmes offer (8).  

Other comments and suggestions: As might be expected, the comment themes 

were more varied for this question. There were two that were covered by more 

than a couple of people: ensure better cooperation with other services (7 people) 

and creating better awareness of the multiple ways to refer into the service (4).  

Page 29



Health-related behaviour change consultation 

Page 8 of 38 

 

Engagement meeting results 

The engagement meetings we attended raised some of the same concerns as the 

survey responses, particularly in relation to digital exclusion (4 comments) and 

who will be eligible for the targeted support (4). New themes raised through the 

discussions were around access to physical service locations and transport (5) and 

how the service best supports those with mental health needs (4).  

What happens next?  

This report summarises what people told us in the consultation. The information 

has also been used to inform the Equality Impact Assessment (EQIA). An EQIA is a 

tool we use to understand how particular groups and communities would be 

affected by a proposed change.  

A recommendations paper on the proposed change to the service model will be 

considered by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care & Health on 12 June 2023. 

The paper will include learning from the consult
[...]
 or for any 

other comments about question six:   

Q7) Do you have any other suggestions or comments about our plans? 

 

  

Page 32



Health-related behaviour change consultation 

Page 11 of 38 

 

Appendix 2 – the survey results 

Chart 1 – who took part in the survey 

 

Those who ticked ‘other’ provided the following details:  

• Working in a statutory organisation (2 people) 

• Supporting someone else to use the current service (2) 

• Working in the NHS and previously used the service (2) 

• Working as a Personal Assistant (1) 

• Working as a private health and wellbeing consultant (1) 

• Previously worked for the current service (1) 

21%

8%

49%

5%
9% 9%

0

20

40

60

80

100

Has used the
current service (25

people)

NHS worker in
health & wellbeing

(9 people)

East Sussex resident
(59 people)

Statutory
organisation worker

in health &
wellbeing (6 people)

Voluntary sector
worker in health &

wellbeing (11
people)

Other (10 people)

Type of person responding

Page 33



Health-related behaviour change consultation 

Page 12 of 38 

 

Chart 2 – views on the proposed changes 

 

Table 1 shows the comment themes for all respondents. The bullet points below 

show the top themes based on people’s views on the proposal.  

The top comment themes for those who agreed with the proposal were:  

• Targeting those most in need is sensible  (15) 

• Retain some flexibility around the type of support offered irrespective of 

whether an individual is in the target groups (10 comments) 

• The proposed approach is cost-effective (9) 

• Focus on certain characteristics and groups (5) 

The top comment themes for those who disagreed with the proposal were:  

• It is vital to have a range of contact methods (14 comments) 

• Those who cannot access online will be excluded (6) 

• The approach must be led by individual need (4) 

• Retain some flexibility around the type of support offered irrespective of 

whether an individual is in the target g
[...]
, as it 

is key for reaching seldom heard, creating easier 

access over all, and raising awareness.  

P
age 60



Appendix C: Key themes from public consultation on proposed change to the Integrated 
Health and Wellbeing Service and ESCC Public Health response 
 
The table below sets out the key themes identified from respondents comments on their views of the 
proposed change and how they would be affected. It also details - where appropriate - a clarification, 
action or mitigation that effectively addresses each identified theme. 

 

Theme Number of 
comments 
received 

Example comment(s) ESCC Public Health response 

It’s vital to 
have range of 
contact 
methods 
 

18 people of 
whom 14 
disagreed 
and 4 agreed 

‘It is important to reach as 
wide an audience as 
possible and a hybrid 
 approach will support the 
delivery of this.  However, 
you should not disregard 
the importance of face-to-
face interaction.’ 
 
‘Online support shouldn't 
take the place of in-
person. Not everyone has 
access to,  or is 
competent with, 
technology. For some 
people interaction with 
others is more beneficial 
and will keep people on 
the right track.’ 

As part of the proposed change, a 
range of contact methods (face to 
face, virtual, telephone and online) 
will be available. However in line with 
a proportionate universalism 
approach, more intensive forms of 
support would only be routinely 
offered to those facing the greatest 
health inequalities. 
 
The public consultation did state that 
the provider would have the flexibility 
to offer more intensive forms of 
support to any individual who they 
identify as requiring it.  
 
ACTION: The specification for the 
service will make this flexibility more 
explicit (i.e. principles of the service 
are jointly based on a proportionate 
universalism and personalised care 
approach). 
 

Retain some 
flexibility 
around the 
type of 
support 
offered 
irrespective of 
whether an 
individual is in 
the target 
groups  

[...]
d any further recommendations1 - include assessment of cumulative impacts (where a 
change in one service/policy/project may have an impact on another) 

 
The current service and proposed new service model do not explicitly exclude any protected characteristic. Whilst the service is only available to 
those 16+ (or 12 years+ for stop smoking support), there are alternative services available for children and young people that can support health 
related behaviour change.  
 
There may be less explicit barriers experienced by individuals with protected characteristics in terms of their engagement with the existing 
Integrated Health and Wellbeing Service (IHWS); however we are unable to accurately understand and effectively address these due to current 
limitations in equalities monitoring information captured and limited feedback received from specific protected characteristic groups. 
 
Taking into consideration available data/feedback and the actions proposed in the EqIA to advance equity, there is an anticipated positive or 
neutral impact for individuals across all protected characteristic groups. This takes into account both the overall service model and the specific 
proposed change to ‘how’ residents may receive health related behaviour change support. 
 
The findings of the public consultation, previous service user survey and engagement meetings highlight the need to provide a service that 
reflects both proportionate universalism* and personalised care. Alongside a need to improve the capture of equalities monitoring information as 
part of the current and future IHWS; this EqIA has identified a need to consider how to support those who may experience digital exclusion to 
access and utilise online support programmes (where these are offered and meet the needs of the individual), as well as practical support to 
enable those who would be eligible for/would benefit from face to face support to access this (where this is their preferred support method). 
 

[...]

P
age 68



 

2021                                                                                                                                                                                                     5 

 
During the tender process, 
commissioners will consider the 
impact of potential contract award 
on protected characteristics. Should 
contract award negatively impact 
on any particular characteristic, 
commissioners will work with the 
successful provider to address this 
in the service model/during 
mobilisation process. Where this is 
not possible, the commissioner will 
seek to develop mitigation plans 
through other/additional 
commissioning activity. 
  

 
 
EqIA sign-off: (for the EqIA to be final an email must be sent from the relevant people agreeing it, or this section must be signed) 
 
Staff member competing Equality Impact Analysis: Nicola Blake    Date: 16th March 2023 
 

Directorate Management Team rep or Head of Service:     Date: 27th March 2023 
 
Equality lead: Kaveri Sharma                                   Date: 24th March 2023 

P
age 69



 

2021                                                                                                                                                                                                     6 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Member on 15 May 2023
	4 Re-procurement of Integrated Health and Wellbeing Service
	Appendix A – Consultation summary: The health-related behaviour change service
	Appendix B – Consultation results
	Appendix C – Key themes from public consultation
	Appendix D – Equality Impact analysis summary and action plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 12 June 2023 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

6. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD MEMBER ON 15 MAY 2023  
 
6.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
May 2023. 
 
7. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
7.1 There were none. 
 
8. URGENT ITEMS  
 
8.1 There were none. 
 
9. REPORTS  
 
9.1 A copy of the report referred to below is included in the minute book. 
 
10. RE-PROCUREMENT OF INTEGRATED HEALTH AND WELLBEING SERVICE  
 

10.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

regarding proposed changes to the Integrated Health and Wellbeing Service model that will 
commence from 1 April 2024. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
10.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 

 
1) Note the key themes from the public consultation in response to the proposed change to the 
Integrated Health and Wellbeing Service (IHWS); 
 
2) Note the additional requirements to be included within the specification for the new service 
that address the key themes from the public consultation; 
 
3) Note the summary and action plan from the IHWS equality impact assessment;  
 
4) Approve the proposed changes to the service model for the IHWS (set out in paragraph 1.4 
of the report) which will commence on 1 April 2024 following a procurement process, due to 
commence July 2023; and 
  
5) Delegate to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health, all necessary actions to give effect 
to the implementation of the revised model of delivery for the IHWS, including award of the 
contract. 
 



 

 

 

 

REASONS 
 
10.3 The findings of the public consultation, engagement meetings and equality impact 
assessment (EqIA) analysis support the need to provide a service that reflects and balances 
both proportionate universalism and personalised care. The findings of the public consultation 
and engagement meetings provide evidence of support for the proposed change to the IHWS 
(as set out in paragraph 1.4 of the report), with almost 60% of respondents in agreement with 
the change. For those who disagreed with the proposal, approximately half of the comments 
indicated a slight misunderstanding of the flexibility that would be available as part of the new 
service model (for which their comments were largely attributed to). All comments and feedback 
have been reviewed and a number of additional requirements will be included within the 
specification for the new service in order to effectively address the key themes arising from the 
consultation and EqIA. 

 

 


